

85-7745

*Hanson-
Trust*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

HANSON TRUST PLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SCM CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

MEMORANDUM OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
AMICUS CURIAE

DANIEL L. GOELZER
General Counsel

LINDA D. FIENBERG
Associate General Counsel

DAVID A. SIRIGNANO
Assistant General Counsel

MICHAEL S. SMITH
Special Counsel

MARTHA H. MCNEELY
J. ROBERT BROWN, JR.
Attorneys

Of Counsel
PAUL GONSON
Solicitor

Securities and Exchange Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTEREST OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION AND SUMMARY OF ITS POSITION	1
I. A PURPORTED "TERMINATION" OF A TENDER OFFER SHOULD NOT BE GIVEN EFFECT IF IT IS DESIGNED TO EVADE THE WILLIAMS ACT.....	5
A. An offeror should not be permitted to accomplish indirectly what it would be prohibited from doing directly under the Williams Act.....	6
B. The circumstances surrounding Hanson's purchases create a serious question whether its purported termination was a device to allow it to purchase in the market without complying with the Williams Act	11
II. UNDER APPROPRIATE CIRCUMSTANCES, OPEN MARKET AND PRIVATELY NEGOTIATED PURCHASES MAY CONSTI- TUTE AN UNCONVENTIONAL TENDER OFFER UNDER SEC- TION 14(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT	12
A. The Commission has consistently inter- preted the term "tender offer" to encompass all offers, in the context of contests for control, designed to have the same impact on shareholders as that which Congress intended to eliminate in the Williams Act	13
B. Application of the eight-factor test to Hanson's purchases creates a serious question whether those purchases constituted an unconventional tender offer	16
1. The "eight factor" analysis	16
2. Application of the "eight factor" test in this case.....	18
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>TABLE OF CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
Brascan Ltd. v. Edper Equities Ltd., 477 F. Supp. 773 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	9
Crane Co. v. Harsco Corp., 511 F. Supp. 294 (D. Del. 1981)	26
Crown Zellerbach Corp. v. Sir James Goldsmith, R-85-173 BRT (D. Nev. May 9, 1985)	9,21
Crown Zellerbach Corp. v. Sir James Goldsmith, 609 F. Supp. 187 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	9
Dan River, Inc. v. Unitex, Ltd., 624 F.2d 1216 (4th Cir. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> , 449 U.S. 1101 (1981)..	19
Edgar v. Mite Corp., 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	8
Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston, 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	6
Hoover Co. v. Fuqua Industries, Inc., [1979-80] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶97,107 (N.D. Ohio 1979).....	16,17
Jack Kahn Music Co., Inc. v. Baldwin Piano & Organ Co., 604 F.2d 755 (2d Cir. 1979)	3,11
Kennecott Copper Corp. v. Curtiss-Wright Corp., 584 F.2d 1195 (2d Cir. 1978)	19
Ludlow Corp. v. Tyco Laboratories, Inc., 529 F. Supp. 62 (D. Mass. 1981)	25
Mid-Continent Bancshares, Inc. v. O'Brien, No. 81- 1395-C(C) (E.D. Mo. Dec. 11, 1981)	17
In re Paine Webber Jackson & Curtis, Inc., [1982-83] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶83,310 (admin. proc., SEC File No. 3-6074 (Dec. 30, 1982))	18
SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc., 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	6

TABLE OF CASES (con't)

Page

SEC v. Carter Hawley Hale Stores, Inc., 760 F.2d 945 (9th Cir. 1985)	16,18,19
SEC v. Joiner Corp., 320 U.S. 344 (1943)	16
SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co., 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968) (en banc), <u>cert. denied</u> , 394 U.S. 976 (1969)	23
S-G Securities, Inc. v. The Fuqua Inv. Co., 446 F. Supp. 1114 (D. Mass. 1978)	16
Smallwood v. Pearl Brewing Co., 489 F.2d 579 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 419 U.S. 873 (1974)	13
Tcherepnin v. Knight, 389 U.S. 332 (1967)	6
United Housing Foundation, Inc. v. Forman, 421 U.S. 837 (1975)	6
United States v. Naftalin, 441 U.S. 768 (1979)	23
Wellman v. Dickinson, 475 F. Supp. 783 (S.D.N.Y. 1979), <u>aff'd</u> , 682 F.2d 355 (2d Cir. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 460 U.S. 1069 (1983)	6,12,16 <u>passim</u>

STATUTES AND RULES

Act of July 29, 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-439, 82 Stat. 454	1
Act of December 22, 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-567, 84 Stat. 1495	1
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
Section 13(d) 15 U.S.C. 78m(d)	1
Section 13(e) 15 U.S.C. 78m(e)	1
Section 14(d) 15 U.S.C. 78n(d)	1,4
Section 14(e) 15 U.S.C. 78n(e)	1
Section 14(f) 15 U.S.C. 78n(f)	1

STATUTES AND RULES (Con't)

Page

Section 14(d)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78n(d)(1)	7,15
Section 14(d)(6), 15 U.S.C. 78n(d)(b)	7
Section 14(d)(7), 15 U.S.C. 78n(d)(7)	7
Rule 10b-13, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-13	7
Rule 14d-3(b), 17 C.F.R. 240.14d-3(b)	7
Rule 14d-6(d), 17 C.F.R. 240.14d-6(d)	7
Rule 14d-8, 17 C.F.R. 240.14d-8	7
Rule 14e-1(b), 17 C.F.R. 240.14e-1(b)	7
Proposed Rule 14e-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.14e-5	10
American Stock Exchange Rule 560	27
NYSE Rule 391	27

MISCELLANEOUS

Corporate Takeovers, Hearings before the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 69 (1976)	16
Full Disclosure of Corporate Equity Ownership and in Corporate Takeover Bids: Hearings on S. 510 before the Subcomm. on Securities of the Senate Comm. on Banking and Currency, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	8,18
Hayes & Taussing, <u>Tactics of Cash Takeover Bids</u> (1967)	21
Henry, <u>Activities of Arbitrageurs in Tender Offers</u> , 119 U. Pa. L. Rev. 466 (1971)	8,21,24
Note, <u>The Developing Meaning of "Tender Offer" Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</u> , 86 Harv. L. Rev. 1250 (1973)	15,27
Note, <u>Toward a Definition of "Tender Offer"</u> , 19 Harv. J. on Legis. 191 (1982)	17
Practicing Law Institute, <u>Texas Gulf Sulphur -- Insider Disclosure Problems</u> (J. McCord & I. Cohen, eds. 1968)	27
Securities and Exchange Commission Report on Tender Offer Laws, Printed for the Use of the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs (Comm. Print 1980)	14

MISCELLANEOUS (Con't)

Page

Takeover Bids: Hearings on H.R. 14475, S. 510 before the Subcomm. on Commerce and Finance of the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968)	8,13
113 Cong. Rec. 855	20
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 8392 (Aug 30, 1968), 33 Fed. Reg. 14109 (1968).....	27
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 8595 (May 5, 1969), 34 Fed. Reg. 7547 (1969)	8
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 12676 (Aug. 2, 1976), 41 Fed. Reg. 33004 (1976)	14
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 15548 (Feb 15, 1979), 44 Fed. Reg. 9956 (1979)	14
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 16385 (Nov. 29, 1979), 44 Fed. Reg. 70349 (1979)	10,14,15 <u>passim</u>
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 22198 (July 1, 1985), 50 Fed. Reg. 27976 (1985)	8
